Commission Review
Log of Permanent Rule Filings
November 21, 2017 through December 20, 2017

* Approval Recommended, ** Objection Recommended, *** Other, P Pre-reviewed

COMMERCE, DEPARTMENT OF - CREDIT UNION DIVISION

The rules in Subchapter 6B concern rulemaking (.0300); declaratory rulings (.0400); and contested
cases (.0500).

Response of Administrator to Petition 04 NCAC 06B .0402
Readopt with Changes*/P

The rules in Subchapter 6C concern credit unions and include general information (.0100); organization
of credit unions (.0200); basic internal controls: accounting procedures and operation standards for
state-chartered credit unions (.0300); loans (.0400); impairment and insolvency (.0500); dividends
deposits and interest rebate (.0600); accounts (.0700); reports to administrator (.0800); pension plans
(.0900); retention of records (.1000); forms used by credit union division (.1100); investments (.1200);
reserves (.1300); and signature guarantee services.

Definitions 04 NCAC 06C .0101
Readopt with Changes*/P

Incorporation of State Chartered Credit Unions 04 NCAC 06C .0201
Readopt with Changes*/P

Minimum Potential Membership Guidelines 04 NCAC 06C .0202
Readopt with Changes*/P

Fields of Membership 04 NCAC 06C .0203
Readopt without Changes*/P

Out of State Office Facilities 04 NCAC 06C .0209
Readopt with Changes*/P

General Provisions 04 NCAC 06C .0301
Readopt with Changes*/P

Procedures 04 NCAC 06C .0302
Readopt with Changes*/P

Management Duties 04 NCAC 06C .0304
Readopt with Changes*/P

Display of Financial Statements 04 NCAC 06C .0306
Readopt with Changes*/P

Listing of Officials and Operating Hours 04 NCAC 06C .0307
Readopt with Changes*/P

Fidelity and Surety Bonds and Insurance Coverage 04 NCAC 06C .0311
Readopt with Changes*/P

Insurance and Group Purchasing 04 NCAC 06C .0312
Readopt with Changes*/P

Credit Union Service Organization (CUSO) 04 NCAC 06C .0313
Readopt with Changes*/P

Delinguent Loans and Loan Losses 04 NCAC 06C .0401
Readopt with Changes*/P

Charge-Off of Uncollectible Loans 04 NCAC 06C .0402

Readopt with Changes*/P



Line of Credit Loans
Readopt with Changes*/P

Commercial Lending and Member Business Loans

Readopt without Changes*/P
Loan Limitations
Readopt with Changes*/P

Impairment
Readopt with Changes*/P

Insolvency
Readopt without Changes*/P

Dividends
Readopt with Changes*/P

Statements of Accounts
Readopt with Changes*/P

Financial Statements and Other Information

Readopt with Changes*/P

Credit Union as Custodian
Readopt with Changes*/P

Permanent Records
Readopt with Changes*/P
Non-Permanent Records
Readopt with Changes*/P
Investment Activities
Readopt with Changes*/P

Federal Funds
Readopt without Changes*/P

Special Reserves for Liquidity
Readopt with Changes*/P
Other Reserves

Readopt with Changes*/P

NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

The rules in Subchapter 2G concern the State Library of North Carolina.

Scope of Rules

Repeal*/P

Eligibility for State Library Services
Repeal*/P

04

04

04

04

04

04

04

04

04

04

04

04

04

04

04

07

07

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

06C

06C

06C

06C

06C

06C

06C

06C

06C

06C

06C

06C

06C

06C

06C

02G

02G

.0404

.0407

.0409

.0501

.0502

.0601

.0707

.0801

.0901

.1001

.1002

1201

.1204

1301

.1302

.0101

.0102

The rules in Subchapter 2H concern library services including the government and heritage library
(.0100); the state depository library system (.0200); and the library for the blind and physically

handicapped (.0300).
Access and Circulation
Amend*/P

Reproduction Services
Repeal*/P

Information, Reference and Research Services

Repeal*/P
Services for State Agencies

07 NCAC 02H .0103

07 NCAC 02H .0104

07 NCAC 02H .0105

07 NCAC 02H .0106



Amend*/P

Eligibility 07 NCAC 02H .0302
Amend*/P

Application 07 NCAC 02H .0303
Readopt with Changes*/P

Library Collections 07 NCAC 02H .0304
Repeal*/P

Circulation 07 NCAC 02H .0305
Amend*/P

The rules in Subchapter 21 concern library development including organizational rules (.0100); state aid
to public libraries (.0200); and organization of regional libraries (.0300).

Scope of Rules 07 NCAC 021 .0101
Repeal*/P

State Aid Grants 07 NCAC 021 .0202
Amend*/P

Regional Agreement 07 NCAC 021 .0302
Amend*/P

WILDLIFE RESOURCES COMMISSION

The rules in Chapter 10 are promulgated by the Wildlife Resources Commission and concern wildlife
resources and water safety.

The rules in Subchapter 10B are hunting and trapping rules and cover general hunting and wildlife
provisions (.0100), hunting specific animals (.0200), trapping (.0300), and tagging furs (.0400).

Wild Turkey 15A NCAC 10B .0209
Amend*

The rules in Subchapter 10H concern activities regulated by the Commission including controlled
hunting preserves for domestically raised game birds (.0100), holding wildlife in captivity (.0300),
commercial trout ponds (.0400), fish propagation (.0700), falconry (.0800), game bird propagators
(.0900), taxidermy (.1000), furbearer propagation (.1100), controlled fox hunting preserves (.1200), and
reptiles and amphibians (.1300).

Definitions 15A NCAC 10H .0801
Amend*/P
Permit and License Requirements 15A NCAC 10H .0802
Amend*/P
Application for License 15A NCAC 10H .0803
Amend*/P
Examination 15A NCAC 10H .0804
Amend*/P
Duration of License 15A NCAC 10H .0805
Amend*/P
Acquisition, Sale and Status Change 15A NCAC 10H .0806
Amend*/P
Levels of Licenses 15A NCAC 10H .0807
Amend*/P
Facilities and Equipment 15A NCAC 10H .0808




Amend*/P

Banding and Marking 15A NCAC 10H .0809
Amend*/P

Taking Raptors 15A NCAC 10H .0810
Amend*/P

Other Restrictions and Conditions 15A NCAC 10H .0811
Amend*/P

Interstate Transportation 15A NCAC 10H .0812
Repeal*/P

Release of Raptors and Moving Raptors to Another License ... 15A NCAC 10H .0814
Amend*/P

Other Uses and Allowed Activities 15A NCAC 10H .0815
Amend*/P

Duty of a Taxidermist 15A NCAC 10H .1002
Amend*/P

Records 15A NCAC 10H .1003
Amend*/P

Purchase and Sale of Wildlife 15A NCAC 10H .1004
Readopt with Changes*/P

Taxidermy Preservation Facility 15A NCAC 10H .1005
Amend*/P

WELL CONTRACTORS CERTIFICATION COMMISSION

The rules in Chapter 27 concern well contractor certification including duties and definitions (.0100);
well contractor fees (.0200); certification of well contractors (.0300); certification by examination (.0400);
certification without examination (.0500); certification renewal (.0600); types of certification (.0700);
continuing education (.0800); and procedures for disciplinary actions (.0900).

Requirements of Certification 15A NCAC 27 .0702
Amend*

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
The rules in Chapter 6 concern transit, rail, and aviation.
The rules in Subchapter 6D concern the bicycle and bikeway program.

Designing for Bicycles and Bikeways 19A NCAC 06D .0203
Repeal*

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

The rules in Subchapter 8F are the requirements for CPA examination and certificate applicants
including general provisions (.0100), fees and refunds (.0200), educational requirements (.0300),
experience (.0400), and applications (.0500).

Filing of Examination Applications and Fees 21 NCAC 08F .0103
Amend*
Application for CPA Certificate 21 NCAC 08F .0502
Amend*



VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD

The rules in Chapter 66 are from the Veterinary Medical Board including statutory and administrative
provisions (.0100); practice of veterinary medicine (.0200); examination and licensing procedures
(.0300); rules petitions hearings (.0400); declaratory rulings (.0500); administrative hearings procedures
(.0600); administrative hearings decisions related rights (.0700) and judicial review (.0800).

Minimum Standards for Continuing Education 21 NCAC 66 .0206
Amend*




