# Commission Review Log of Permanent Rule Filings November 21, 2017 through December 20, 2017

## **COMMERCE, DEPARTMENT OF - CREDIT UNION DIVISION**

The rules in Subchapter 6B concern rulemaking (.0300); declaratory rulings (.0400); and contested cases (.0500).

# Response of Administrator to Petition Readopt with Changes\*/P 04 NCAC 06B .0402

The rules in Subchapter 6C concern credit unions and include general information (.0100); organization of credit unions (.0200); basic internal controls: accounting procedures and operation standards for state-chartered credit unions (.0300); loans (.0400); impairment and insolvency (.0500); dividends deposits and interest rebate (.0600); accounts (.0700); reports to administrator (.0800); pension plans (.0900); retention of records (.1000); forms used by credit union division (.1100); investments (.1200); reserves (.1300); and signature guarantee services.

<u>Definitions</u> Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0101
Incorporation of State Chartered Credit Unions Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0201
Minimum Potential Membership Guidelines Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0202
Fields of Membership Readopt without Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0203
Out of State Office Facilities Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0209
General Provisions Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0301
Procedures Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0302
Management Duties Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0304
Display of Financial Statements Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0306
<u>Listing of Officials and Operating Hours</u> Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0307
Fidelity and Surety Bonds and Insurance Coverage Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0311
Insurance and Group Purchasing Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0312
Credit Union Service Organization (CUSO) Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0313
Delinquent Loans and Loan Losses Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0401
Charge-Off of Uncollectible Loans Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0402

<sup>\*</sup> Approval Recommended, \*\* Objection Recommended, \*\*\* Other, P Pre-reviewed

Line of Credit Loans Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0404
Commercial Lending and Member Business Loans Readopt without Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0407
Loan Limitations Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0409
Impairment Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0501
Insolvency Readopt without Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0502
Dividends Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0601
Statements of Accounts Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0707
Financial Statements and Other Information Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0801
Credit Union as Custodian Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .0901
Permanent Records	04	NCAC 06C .1001
Readopt with Changes*/P  Non-Permanent Records  Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .1002
Readopt with Changes*/P  Investment Activities  Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .1201
Readopt with Changes*/P  Federal Funds  Readopt with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .1204
Readopt without Changes*/P  Special Reserves for Liquidity	04	NCAC 06C .1301
Readopt with Changes*/P  Other Reserves  Deadort with Changes*/P	04	NCAC 06C .1302
Readopt with Changes*/P		
NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF		
The rules in Subchapter 2G concern the State Library of North Carolina.		
Scope of Rules Repeal*/P	07	NCAC 02G .0101
Eligibility for State Library Services Repeal*/P	07	NCAC 02G .0102
The rules in Subchapter 2H concern library services including the governous (.0100); the state depository library system (.0200); and the library for handicapped (.0300).		
Access and Circulation Amend*/P	07	NCAC 02H .0103
Reproduction Services Repeal*/P	07	NCAC 02H .0104
Information, Reference and Research Services Repeal*/P	07	NCAC 02H .0105
Services for State Agencies	07	NCAC 02H .0106

Amend*/P		
Eligibility Amend*/P	07	NCAC 02H .0302
Application Readopt with Changes*/P	07	NCAC 02H .0303
<u>Library Collections</u> Repeal*/P	07	NCAC 02H .0304
<u>Circulation</u> Amend*/P	07	NCAC 02H .0305

The rules in Subchapter 2I concern library development including organizational rules (.0100); state aid to public libraries (.0200); and organization of regional libraries (.0300).

07	NCAC 02I	.0101
07	NCAC 02I	.0202
07	NCAC 02I	.0302
	07	07 NCAC 02I

#### WILDLIFE RESOURCES COMMISSION

The rules in Chapter 10 are promulgated by the Wildlife Resources Commission and concern wildlife resources and water safety.

The rules in Subchapter 10B are hunting and trapping rules and cover general hunting and wildlife provisions (.0100), hunting specific animals (.0200), trapping (.0300), and tagging furs (.0400).

Wild Turkey
Amend\*

15A NCAC 10B .0209

The rules in Subchapter 10H concern activities regulated by the Commission including controlled hunting preserves for domestically raised game birds (.0100), holding wildlife in captivity (.0300), commercial trout ponds (.0400), fish propagation (.0700), falconry (.0800), game bird propagators (.0900), taxidermy (.1000), furbearer propagation (.1100), controlled fox hunting preserves (.1200), and reptiles and amphibians (.1300).

<u>Definitions</u> Amend*/P	15A	NCAC	10H	.0801
Permit and License Requirements Amend*/P	15A	NCAC	10H	.0802
Application for License Amend*/P	15A	NCAC	10H	.0803
Examination Amend*/P	15A	NCAC	10H	.0804
<u>Duration of License</u> Amend*/P	15A	NCAC	10H	.0805
Acquisition, Sale and Status Change Amend*/P	15A	NCAC	10H	.0806
<u>Levels of Licenses</u> Amend*/P	15A	NCAC	10H	.0807
Facilities and Equipment	15A	NCAC	10H	.0808

Amend*/P	
Banding and Marking Amend*/P	15A NCAC 10H .0809
Taking Raptors Amend*/P	15A NCAC 10H .0810
Other Restrictions and Conditions Amend*/P	15A NCAC 10H .0811
Interstate Transportation Repeal*/P	15A NCAC 10H .0812
Release of Raptors and Moving Raptors to Another License  Amend*/P	15A NCAC 10H .0814
Other Uses and Allowed Activities Amend*/P	15A NCAC 10H .0815
<u>Duty of a Taxidermist</u> Amend*/P	15A NCAC 10H .1002
Records Amend*/P	15A NCAC 10H .1003
Purchase and Sale of Wildlife Readopt with Changes*/P	15A NCAC 10H .1004
Taxidermy Preservation Facility Amend*/P	15A NCAC 10H .1005

#### WELL CONTRACTORS CERTIFICATION COMMISSION

The rules in Chapter 27 concern well contractor certification including duties and definitions (.0100); well contractor fees (.0200); certification of well contractors (.0300); certification by examination (.0400); certification without examination (.0500); certification renewal (.0600); types of certification (.0700); continuing education (.0800); and procedures for disciplinary actions (.0900).

Requirements of Certification

Amend\*

15A NCAC 27 .0702

# TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF

The rules in Chapter 6 concern transit, rail, and aviation.

The rules in Subchapter 6D concern the bicycle and bikeway program.

<u>Designing for Bicycles and Bikeways</u> Repeal\* 19A NCAC 06D .0203

#### -

## CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

The rules in Subchapter 8F are the requirements for CPA examination and certificate applicants including general provisions (.0100), fees and refunds (.0200), educational requirements (.0300), experience (.0400), and applications (.0500).

Filing of Examination Applications and Fees	21	NCAC 08F	.0103
Amend*			
Application for CPA Certificate	21	NCAC 08F	.0502
Amend*			

## **VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD**

The rules in Chapter 66 are from the Veterinary Medical Board including statutory and administrative provisions (.0100); practice of veterinary medicine (.0200); examination and licensing procedures (.0300); rules petitions hearings (.0400); declaratory rulings (.0500); administrative hearings procedures (.0600); administrative hearings decisions related rights (.0700) and judicial review (.0800).

Minimum Standards for Continuing Education Amend\*

21 NCAC 66 .0206